

No. 14-35555

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANNA J. SMITH,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*,

*Defendant-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho, Boise; Case No. 2:13-cv-00257-BLW  
The Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Chief District Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Peter J. Smith IV  
LUKINS & ANNIS, P.S.  
601 E. Front Avenue,  
Suite 502  
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814  
Phone: 208-667-0517  
Fax: 208-664-4125  
Email: psmith@lukins.com

Lucas T. Malek  
LUKE MALEK, ATTORNEY  
AT LAW, PLLC  
721 N 8<sup>th</sup> Street  
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814  
Phone: 208-661-3881  
Email:  
Luke\_Malek@hotmail.com

Cindy Cohn  
David Greene  
Hanni Fakhoury  
Andrew Crocker  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333  
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993  
Email: cindy@eff.org

Jameel Jaffer  
Alex Abdo  
Patrick Toomey  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549 2500  
Facsimile: (212) 549-2654  
Email: jjaffer@aclu.org

Richard Alan Eppink  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION OF  
IDAHO FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 1897  
Boise, ID 83701  
Telephone: (208) 344-9750  
Facsimile: (208) 344-7201  
Email: reppink@acluidaho.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Anna J. Smith*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Appellant Anna J. Smith.....	3
B. The NSA’s Call-Records Program.....	4
C. President Obama Acknowledges that the Government’s Investigative Interest Can Be Accommodated Without Bulk Collection of Call Records.....	9
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	10
A. Litigation Challenging the Call-Records Program.....	10
B. This Lawsuit.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE CALL-RECORDS PROGRAM VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	14
A. The Government’s Long-Term Collection and Aggregation of Call Records Constitutes a Search.....	14
1. Neither <i>Smith</i> nor any other precedent authorizes the suspicionless collection of call records in bulk.....	15

2.	The long-term collection and aggregation of call records intrudes on a reasonable expectation of privacy.....	21
B.	The Government’s Long-Term Collection and Aggregation of Call Records Violates the Fourth Amendment.....	26
1.	The government’s long-term collection and aggregation of call records is unconstitutional because it is warrantless and lacks probable cause.....	26
2.	No exception to the warrant and probable cause requirement applies.....	29
3.	The government’s long-term collection and aggregation of call records is unconstitutional because it is unreasonable.....	30
II.	MRS. SMITH HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CALL-RECORDS PROGRAM.....	36
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MRS. SMITH’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	40
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
	ADDENDUM.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26, 35
<i>Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	27
<i>Assoc’d Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equality</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	27, 29, 31, 32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	25
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	30
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	25
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	20
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	29

*Coolidge v. New Hampshire*,  
403 US 443 (1971) ..... 26

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 39

*Ferguson v City of Charleston*,  
532 U.S. 67 (2001) ..... 24, 29

*Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 38

*Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell*,  
290 U.S. 398 (1934) ..... 36

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Prod. of Tangible Things  
from [Redacted]*, No. BR 06-05 (FISC May 24, 2006) ..... 4

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Prod. of Tangible Things  
from [Redacted]*, No. BR 14-96 (FISC June 19, 2014) ..... 5, 6

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Prod. of Tangible Things  
from Verizon Bus. Network Servs., Inc. on Behalf of MCI Commc’n Servs.,  
Inc. d/b/a Verizon Bus. Servs.*, No. BR 13-80 (FISC Apr. 25, 2013) ..... 5, 6

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Prod. of Tangible Things*,  
No. BR 14-01 (FISC Feb. 5, 2014) ..... 5, 6, 10

*In re Prod. of Tangible Things from [Redacted]*,  
No. BR 08-13 (FISC Mar. 2, 2009) ..... 35

*In re Sealed Case*,  
310 F.3d 717 (FISCR 2002) ..... 33

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 15, 21, 22, 27

*Klayman v. Obama*,  
957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... *passim*

*Kyllo v. United States*,  
533 U.S. 27 (2001) ..... 15, 21

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 39

*Memphis Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Sundquist*,  
175 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 40

*Missouri v. McNeely*,  
133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) ..... 30

*New Jersey v. T.L.O.*,  
469 U.S. 325 (1985) ..... 29

*Riley v. California*,  
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) ..... *passim*

*Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court*,  
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 39

*Samson v. California*,  
547 U.S. 843 (2006) ..... 31

*Sanders Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock*,  
698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 40

*Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives Assoc.*,  
489 U.S. 602 (1989) ..... 31

*Smith v. Maryland*,  
442 U.S. 735 (1979) ..... *passim*

*Stanford v. Texas*,  
379 U.S. 476 (1964) ..... 27, 28

*Stoner v. California*,  
376 U.S. 483 (1964) ..... 24

*United States v. Abrams*,  
615 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 28

*United States v. Balsys*,  
524 U.S. 666 (1998)..... 39

*United States v. Barbera*,  
514 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 30

*United States v. Cafero*,  
473 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 33

*United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.*,  
621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 15

*United States v. Cotterman*,  
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 20

*United States v. Davis*,  
754 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 26

*United States v. Duggan*,  
743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 32

*United States v. Forrester*,  
512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 17

*United States v. Ganas*,  
755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 15

*United States v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass’n*,  
689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 17

*United States v. Jones*,  
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... *passim*

*United States v. Knotts*,  
460 U.S. 276 (1983)..... 18

*United States v. Kow*,  
58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 28

*United States v. Maynard*,  
615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 18, 19

*United States v. Nerber*,  
222 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 22

*United States v. Pineda-Moreno*,  
591 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 18

*United States v. Reed*,  
575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 17

*United States v. Robinson*,  
414 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 20

*United States v. Tamura*,  
694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 27

*United States v. Tortorello*,  
480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 32

*United States v. U.S. District Court (Keith)*,  
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 36

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 39

*United States v. Young*,  
573 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 25

*Virginia v. Moore*,  
553 U.S. 164 (2008)..... 31

*Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena*,  
754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 14

*Warden v. Hayden*,  
387 U.S. 294 (1967) ..... 27

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 38

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2703 ..... 35

18 U.S.C. § 2709 ..... 34

18 U.S.C. § 3122 ..... 34

18 U.S.C. § 3125 ..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

50 U.S.C. § 1842 ..... 34

50 U.S.C. § 1861 ..... *passim*

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 ..... 14

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 17(c) ..... 35

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. I ..... 11

U.S. Const., amend. IV ..... *passim*

**Legislative Materials**

USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107-56 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Geoffrey Stone, *Understanding Obama’s NSA Proposals*, Daily Beast  
(Mar. 27, 2014) ..... 37

Jennifer Valentino-Devries & Siobhan Gorman, *Secret Court’s Redefinition of  
‘Relevant’ Empowered Vast NSA Data-Gathering*, Wall St. J.  
(July 8, 2013) ..... 33

Leslie Cauley, *NSA Has Massive Database of Americans’ Phone Calls*, USA  
Today (May 10, 2006)..... 6

Morgan Cloud, *Searching Through History; Searching For History*, 63 U. Chi. L.  
Rev. 1707 (1996)..... 28, 29

Office of the Inspector General of the Dep’t of Def., *et al.*, *Unclassified Report on  
the President’s Surveillance Program* (2009)..... 4

President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President on Review of Signals  
Intelligence (Jan. 17, 2014)..... 9

Presidential Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies,  
*Liberty and Security in a Changing World* (Dec. 12, 2013) ..... *passim*

Press Release, Sen. Ron Wyden, Wyden Statement on President Obama’s  
Proposed Reforms to the FISC and PATRIOT Act (Aug. 9, 2013)..... 33, 34

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, Report on the Telephone Records  
Program Conducted Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on  
the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court  
(Jan. 23, 2014)..... *passim*

Siobhan Gorman, *et al.*, *U.S. Collects Vast Data Trove*, Wall St. J.  
(June 7, 2013)..... 37

Siobhan Gorman, *NSA Chief Opens Door to Narrower Data Collection*, Wall St. J.  
(Feb. 27, 2014) ..... 35

White House, Administration White Paper: *Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata  
Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act* (Aug. 9, 2013)..... 6, 34, 37

White House, Office of the Press Secretary, *The Administration's Proposal for  
Ending the Section 215 Bulk Telephony Metadata Program*  
(Mar. 27, 2014) ..... 30
